

No. 23 - 621

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR
VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General of Virginia

MAYA M. ECKSTEIN
TREVOR S. COX
DAVID M. PARKER
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
ERIKA L. MALEY
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*
GRAHAM K. BRYANT
Deputy Solicitor General
M. JORDAN MINOT
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
aferguson@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Courts of Appeals are divided on the questions presented | 2 |
| A. The Courts of Appeals are divided on whether a prediction of “likely” success constitutes a ruling “on the merits” | 3 |
| B. The Courts of Appeals are divided on when a preliminary injunction provides sufficiently “enduring” relief | 5 |
| II. The questions presented are important and recurring..... | 7 |
| III. The Fourth Circuit answered the questions presented incorrectly | 9 |
| A. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling is inconsistent with this Court’s precedents as to both questions presented..... | 9 |
| B. Respondents’ policy arguments are not persuasive | 11 |
| IV. This case is an ideal vehicle | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Hopkins, Minn.</i> , 511 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 2, 7 |
| <i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 2 |
| <i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. ____ (2024) (slip op.)..... | 9 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc) | 3, 4, 13 |
| <i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (2018) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Whitman v. Department of Transportation</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006)..... | 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Cert. Pet., <i>Conway v. McQueary</i> , No. 10-569 | 8 |
| Cert. Pet., <i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , No. 15-46 | 8 |
| Cert. Pet., <i>Live Gold Operations, Inc. v. Dow</i> , No. 11-211 | 8 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Cert. Pet., <i>Yost v. Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region,</i> No. 19-677 | 8 |
| S.B. 1, Va. Gen. Assem. (Reg. Sess. 2020) | 14 |
| S.B. 1013, Va. Gen. Assem. (Reg. Sess. 2019) | 13 |
| S.B. 181, Va. Gen. Assem. (Reg. Sess. 2018 | 13 |
